

No. 68315-2-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ERIKA HOWE,

*Appellant,*

v.

McDONALD'S RESTAURANTS OF WASHINGTON, INC., a  
Washington Corporation, *Respondent*

and

McDONALD'S, INC. a foreign corporation, *Defendant.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Earl Sutherland, WSBA #23928  
Eric P. Gillett, WSBA #23691  
Christine E. Tavares, WSBA#24868  
Preg O'Donnell & Gillett PLLC  
1800 Ninth Ave., Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1340  
(206) 287-1775  
Attorneys for Respondent  
McDonald's Restaurants of  
Washington, Inc.

01/23/2015 10:00 AM  
K

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR, ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	1. Inaction in the Trial Court.....	4
	2. Delays and Missed Deadlines in the Court of Appeals.....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
	B. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
	C. DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO MAKE DISCOVERY WAS APPROPRIATE.....	15
	1. WILLFULNESS OF THE DISOBEDIENT PARTY	17
	2. SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE TO McDonalds Restaurants/Washington .....	19
	3. LESSER SANCTION CONSIDERED AND EXPLICITLY REJECTED .....	19
	D. MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION PROPERLY DENIED.....	21
	E. THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION WAS IMPROPERLY BROUGHT.....	23
	F. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT CAN REMAND TO THE TRIAL COURT WITH DIRECTION TO CONSIDER THE <i>BURNET</i> FACTORS .....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### All Cases

<i>Associated Mortgage Investors v. G.P. Kent Constr. Co.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 223, 229, 548 P.2d 558 (1976)).....	14
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 46, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Blair v. TA–Seattle E. No.</i> 176, 171 Wn.2d 342, 348–49, 254 P.3d 797 (2011) .....	16
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 494, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) ....	13, 14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	15
<i>Fisons Corp., supra</i> , 122 Wn.2d at 355-56.....	20
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 303-04, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....	25
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 547, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 221, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	25
<i>Jaeger v. Cleaver Const. Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 698, 717-18, 201 P.3d 1028, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1020, 217 P.2d 335 (2009).....	23
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 7, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	24
<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 107, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996).....	25

<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 309, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999).....	25
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 584, 220 P.3d 191 (2009) .....	17
<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 744, 769, 260 P.3d 967 (2011).....	23
<i>Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 355-56, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	15
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 697, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>Snedigar v. Hodderson</i> , 53 Wn. App. 476, 487, 768 P.2d 1 (1989)).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	15
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn. App. 135, 140, 647 P.2d 35 (1982).....	25
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 219, 274 P.3d 336 (2012) .....	17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 766, 58 P.3d 276 (2002) .....	14
<i>Wagner v. McDonald</i> , 10 Wn. App. 213, 217, 516 P.2d 1051 (1973)).....	15
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 241, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	21, 23
<i>Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 125, 129, 896 P.2d 66 (1995).....	15, 17, 18, 19

**Statutes & Court Rules**

CR 26(i) ..... 18  
CR 37 ..... 22  
CR 59(a)(9) ..... 23  
CR 60(b)..... passim  
KCLR 4..... 22  
KCLR 4(g) ..... 14  
RAP 5.2(a), 9.6(a); 9.2(a), 10.2(a)..... 9, 24, 10
